
November 25, 2008

Transmittal Letter No. 08-02

VIA E-FILING
Ms. Beth Salak, Director
Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement
Florida Public Service Commission
Attn: Tariff Section
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

~.
•ver'ZOlJbusiness

Litigation and Regulatory
5055 North Point Pkwy
Alpharetta, GA 30022

RE: Verizon Business Services: Tariff No. 6
Introduce LD Voice - Wireline to Wireless (A and B) Promotion and General
Installation Waiver Promotion

Dear Ms. Salak:

MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services ("Verizon
Business") is filing with your office the enclosed revisions for its FL PSC TariffNo. 6.

Sheet No.
2
8
265.1
265.2

Revision No.
I
I
Original
Original

Verizon Business proposes to introduce the LD Voice - Wireline to Wireless (A
and B) Promotion and General Installation Waiver Promotion, and respectfully requests
an effective date ofNovember 26, 2008.

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me either at (888) 215­
5680 or sandy.chandler@verizonbusiness.com.

Enclosure



MCI Communications Services, Inc.
d/b/a Verizon Business Services

CHECK SHEET

FL PSC Tariff No.6
1st Revised Sheet No.2

Cancels Original Sheet No.2

The title page and pages 1- 567 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown.

* New or Revised Page

Page
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

Revision
Original
1
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
1
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

*

*

ISSUED: November 25, 2008
Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL

Alpharetta, Georgia 30022

EFFECTIVE: November 26, 2008



MCI Communications Services, Inc.
d/b/a Verizon Business Services

* New or Revised Page

Page
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258
259
260
261
262
263
264
265
265.1
265.2
266
267
268
269
270
271
272
273
274
275
276
277
278
279
280
281
282
283
284
285

CHECK SHEET

Revision
Originai
Originai
Originai
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Originai
Originai
Originai
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

FL PSC Tariff No.6
1st Revised Sheet No.8

Cancels Original Sheet No.8

*
*

ISSUED: November 25, 2008
Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL

Alpharetta, Georgia 30022

EFFECTIVE: November 26, 2008



MCI Communications Services, Inc.
d/b/a Verizon Business Services

XI. CURRENTLY OFFERED PROMOTIONS:

FL PSC Tariff NO.6
Original Sheet No. 265.1

3. LD Voice - Wireline to Wireless (A and B)

Subject to the conditions set forth below, new and existing Customers ordering for the first time ­
or existing Customers renewing contracts for - Outbound Interstate and Intrastate Long Distance
Voice Service ("Outbound LD Service") provided by MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a
Verizon Business Services will receive the following promotional rates when such Outbound LD
Service terminates to Verizon Wireless (such service and rates hereinafter referred to in the
aggregate as the "Promotional Service"), based in part on the Annual Volume Commitment of
Customer's master service agreement. The rates for the applicable Intrastate Promotional
Service are identified in the table below:

Intrastate

N

Origination'
Termination

Rate T pe
Origination'
Termination

Florida 0.0713 0.0342

Dedicated
'Local

to
Verizon
Wireless

0.0703 0.0333

Switched
to

Verizon
Wireless

0.0694

Dedicated
'Local

to
Verizon
Wireless

0.0328

Interstate: Interstate rates for this promotion are available and can be found in Verizon's Service
Publication and Price Guide in the Currently Offered Promotions section of Interstate
Telecommunications Services
(http://www.verizonbusiness.com/us/publications.service guide/products/products currently avail
able/).

Conditions:

1.

2.

3.
4.

5.
6.

Customer must have signed and submitted a master service agreement with the
Company or amendment thereto that includes the Promotional Service by April 30, 2009.
Customer's master service agreement must have a minimum one-year, two-year, or
three-year Term commitment, as applicable, to qualify for the accompanying promotional
rate.
Customer must supply the Verizon Wireless ANls to be covered by this promotion.
The Outbound LD Service to which these promotional rates apply must be subject to a
Company pricing program known as VBS II or VBS III.
Customer may not receive the benefits of any additional discounts.
This promotion is applicable only to Promotional Service located entirely within the 48
contiguous states and Hawaii. Alaska, Puerto Rico and any foreign countries are not
eligible. N

ISSUED: November 25, 2008
Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL

Alpharetta, Georgia 30022

EFFECTIVE: November 26, 2008



MCI Communications Services, Inc.
d/b/a Verizon Business Services

XI. CURRENTLY OFFERED PROMOTIONS:

FL PSC Tariff No.6
Original Sheet No. 265.2

4. General Installation Waiver Promotion

Offer: Credit equal to the Company-billed non-recurring installation charges, excluding expedite
charges, for installation of a new or upgraded circuit (and the associated locai access loop, if any)
of one of the following eligibie services: Long Distance Voice Services (Domestic and
International); U.S. Private Line Service; and Network Access Locai Access Service at DSO, DS1
and DS3.

Eligibility: A Customer must:

sign and submit to Company an agreement or amendment including this promotion between
November 26, 2008 and June 30, 2009; and

place an order for installation of the service which receives the benefits of this promotion on or
before August 31,2009.

Other Conditions:

Existing circuits that are upgraded to an eligible port type/speed are eligible for this promotion.

Customer commits to pay for each circuit to which the benefits of this promotion apply (each a
"Promotional Circuit"), and the associated local access loop, for a minimum of one year. If
Customer terminates a Promotional Circuit or the associated local access loop before one year,
Customer will be billed for and repay all credits received by the Customer under this promotion.

N

The promotion does not apply, without limitation, to the follow service options and features: Long
Distance Voice Features and Feature Packages or Toll Free and Directory Listings. N

ISSUED: November 25, 2008
Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL

Alpharetta, Georgia 30022

EFFECTIVE: November 26, 2008


