verizon business

Litigation and Regulatory 5055 North Point Pkwy Alpharetta, GA 30022

November 25, 2008

Transmittal Letter No. 08-02

VIA E-FILING

Ms. Beth Salak, Director Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement Florida Public Service Commission Attn: Tariff Section 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RE: <u>Verizon Business Services: Tariff No. 6</u> Introduce LD Voice – Wireline to Wireless (A and B) Promotion and General Installation Waiver Promotion

Dear Ms. Salak:

MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services ("Verizon Business") is filing with your office the enclosed revisions for its FL PSC Tariff No. 6.

Sheet No.	Revision No.
2	1
8	1
265.1	Original
265.2	Original

Verizon Business proposes to introduce the LD Voice – Wireline to Wireless (A and B) Promotion and General Installation Waiver Promotion, and respectfully requests an effective date of November 26, 2008.

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me either at (888) 215-5680 or sandy.chandler@verizonbusiness.com.

Respectively submitted dv Chandler Tariff Manager Verizon Business

Enclosure

MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services

FL PSC Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Sheet No. 2 Cancels Original Sheet No. 2

*

CHECK SHEET

<u>Page</u> 1	<u>Revision</u> Original
2 3	1 Optimizati
3	Original
4 5	Original
6	Original Original
7	Original
8	1
9	Original
10	Original
11	Original
12	Original
13	Original
14	Original
15	Original
16	Original
17	Original
18	Original
19	Original
20 21	Original
22	Original Original
23	Original
24	Original
25	Original
26	Original
27	Original
28	Original
29	Original
30	Original
31	Original
32	Original
33	Original
34	Original
35	Original
36	Original
37 38	Original
39	Original Original
40	Original
40	Onginai

The title page and pages 1-567 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown.

* New or Revised Page

ISSUED: November 25, 2008

MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services

FL PSC Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Sheet No. 8 Cancels Original Sheet No. 8

CHECK SHEET

Page	Revision
241	Original
242	Original
243	Original
244	Original
245	Original
246	Original
247	Original
248	Original
249	
249	Original
	Original
251	Original
252	Original
253	Original
254	Original
255	Original
256	Original
257	Original
258	Original
259	Original
260	Original
261	Original
262	Original
263	Original
264	Original
265	Original
265.1	Original
265.2	Original
266	Original
267	-
	Original
268	Original
269	Original
270	Original
271	Original
272	Original
273	Original
274	Original
275	Original
276	Original
277	Original
278	Original
279	Original
280	Original
281	Original
282	Original
283	Original
284	Original
285 .	Original
	Onginai

* New or Revised Page

ISSUED: November 25, 2008

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager 5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL Alpharetta, Georgia 30022 3.

Ν

XI. CURRENTLY OFFERED PROMOTIONS:

LD Voice – Wireline to Wireless (A and B)

Subject to the conditions set forth below, new and existing Customers ordering for the first time – or existing Customers renewing contracts for – Outbound Interstate and Intrastate Long Distance Voice Service ("Outbound LD Service") provided by MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services will receive the following promotional rates when such Outbound LD Service terminates to Verizon Wireless (such service and rates hereinafter referred to in the aggregate as the "Promotional Service"), based in part on the Annual Volume Commitment of Customer's master service agreement. The rates for the applicable Intrastate Promotional Service are identified in the table below:

Intrastate

Term Length	1 Year	Term	2 Year	r Term	3+ Yea	ır Term
Rate Type		ation /	Rate Type		Rate Type	
Origination /			Origination /		Origination /	
Termination			Termination		Termination	
	Switched	Dedicated	Switched	Dedicated	Switched	Dedicated
	to	/Local	to	/Local	to	/Local
	Verizon	to	Verizon	to	Verizon	to
	Wireless	Verizon	Wireless	Verizon	Wireless	Verizon
Florida	0.0713	Wireless 0.0342	0.0703	Wireless 0.0333	0.0694	Wireless 0.0328

<u>Interstate</u>: Interstate rates for this promotion are available and can be found in Verizon's Service Publication and Price Guide in the Currently Offered Promotions section of Interstate Telecommunications Services

(<u>http://www.verizonbusiness.com/us/publications/service_guide/products/products_currently_avail_able/</u>).

Conditions:

- 1. Customer must have signed and submitted a master service agreement with the Company or amendment thereto that includes the Promotional Service by April 30, 2009.
- 2. Customer's master service agreement must have a minimum one-year, two-year, or three-year Term commitment, as applicable, to qualify for the accompanying promotional rate.
- 3. Customer must supply the Verizon Wireless ANIs to be covered by this promotion.
- 4. The Outbound LD Service to which these promotional rates apply must be subject to a Company pricing program known as VBS II or VBS III.
- 5. Customer may not receive the benefits of any additional discounts.
- 6. This promotion is applicable only to Promotional Service located entirely within the 48 contiguous states and Hawaii. Alaska, Puerto Rico and any foreign countries are not eligible.

Ν

4.

N

N

XI. CURRENTLY OFFERED PROMOTIONS:

General Installation Waiver Promotion

<u>Offer:</u> Credit equal to the Company-billed non-recurring installation charges, excluding expedite charges, for installation of a new or upgraded circuit (and the associated local access loop, if any) of one of the following eligible services: Long Distance Voice Services (Domestic and International); U.S. Private Line Service; and Network Access Local Access Service at DS0, DS1 and DS3.

Eligibility: A Customer must:

sign and submit to Company an agreement or amendment including this promotion between November 26, 2008 and June 30, 2009; and

place an order for installation of the service which receives the benefits of this promotion on or before August 31, 2009.

Other Conditions:

Existing circuits that are upgraded to an eligible port type/speed are eligible for this promotion.

Customer commits to pay for each circuit to which the benefits of this promotion apply (each a "Promotional Circuit"), and the associated local access loop, for a minimum of one year. If Customer terminates a Promotional Circuit or the associated local access loop before one year, Customer will be billed for and repay all credits received by the Customer under this promotion.

The promotion does not apply, without limitation, to the follow service options and features: Long Distance Voice Features and Feature Packages or Toll Free and Directory Listings.